
i-wPROVED 
BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

FEB 2 3 1999• 

OFFICE OF THE 

CITY CLERK 

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS 

TECHNICAL SERVICES 
DIVISION

927 10th STREET 
SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 
95814-2702 

PH 916-264-8300 
FAX 916-264-7903 

February 3, 1999 

City Council 
Sacramento, California 

Honorable Members in Session: 

SUBJECT: APROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR THE STOCKTON BOULEVARD 
AND BROADWAY INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (PN:TN11) 

LOCATION AND COUNCIL DISTRICT: 

Intersection of Stockton Boulevard and Broadway and 44th Street between 4th Avenue and Broadway. 
Council District 5. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

This report recommends that the City Council adopt the resolution: 

• Approving Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $76,075.61 with Biondi Paving Inc. 
• Ratifying the City Manager's execution of a previous Change Order. 
• Appropriate $100,000 from the Measure A Contingency Reserve Fund (201) to the project. 

CONTACT PERSON: Mehrdad:Nazeri,I'ioject Manager,li264-7460 

FOR COUNCIL MEETING OF: February 23, 1999 

Department of 

PUBLICWOMS



City Council 
Stockton Boulevard and Broadway Intersection Improvement 
Project (PN: TN11) 
February 23, 1999 

SUMMARY: 

Change Order No. 2 will compensate the contractor for additional costs incurred due to unforeseen 
conditions. The project is helping to support construction of the new supermarket at the corner of Stockton 
Boulevard and Broadway. 

COMMITTEE/COMMISSION ACTION 

None. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Change Order #2 for $76,075.61 will reimburse the contractor for the following: 

• Due to a conflict with SMUD poles in the work area, the contractor was required to change his 
operation for constructing the roadway improvement. 

• The heavy rains and existing poor soil conditions required removal of unsuitable soil and replacing it 
with aggregate base material. 

A previous contract Change Order for $71,114.03 has been executed to reimburse the contractor for the 
following: 

• Placing additional 8" sewer service for a new proposed supermarket. 
• Extending a 27" Combined System on Stockton Boulevard at the request of the Utilities Department. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

The current project budget is $768,964.85. 

The fund balance for this project as of February 3, 11999 is (—$13,745). 

It is recommended that $100,000 in Measure A Contingency Reserve funds be appropriated to this project to 
cover the cost of this Change Order. Staff is working with SHRA and the Department of Utilities to increase 
their project contribution by $96,000.00 and $81,200.00 respectively. Upon receipt of additional funding from 
SHRA and the Department of Utilities, the Measure A Fund will be reimbursed to the Contingency Reserve. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

The Negative Declaration was ratified by the Council on December 18, 1997.



RECO I I NDATION APPROVED: 

WILLIAM H. EDGAR 

it
/City Manager

Approyed: 

Michael Ka 
Director of P t Works

City Council 
Stockton Boulevard and Broadway Intersection Improvement 
Project (PN: TNII) 
February 23, 1999 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS: 

Approval of this Change Order, ratification of the City Manager's prior actions, and resetting City Manager 
authority are consistent with the Sacramento City Code, Title 58. 

MBE/WBE: 

The contractor, Biondi Paving, Inc.'s Participation goals were 58.71% MBE and 26.17% WBE. 

Respectfully submitted, 

uane J. 
Technical ervices t1anager 

3



PP139VED 
BY THE CI COUNCIL 

FEB 2 3 1999 

OFFICE OF THE

CITY CLERK

ON DATE OF	  

RESOLUTION NO.	 - 0(09 

ADOFTED BY THE SACRAMENTO crry COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPROPRIATION OF $100,000.00 

TO THE STOCKTON BOULEVARD AND BROADWAY INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT


PROJECT (PN: TN11) 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO THAT: 

1. $100,000' in Measure A Contingency Reserve funds (201-710-7012-4999) be appropriated to the 
Stockton Boulevard and Broadway Intersection Improvement Project (201-500-TN 11-4820). 

MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

CITY CLERK 

FOR CITY CLERK USE ONLY

RESOLUTION NO: 

DATE ADOPTED:

‘,/


